\ (,‘"(\‘ Ta¥e oSN
AALIOUTINRTIORD

UNIVERSITI
>< TEKNOLOGI
MARA

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

DETERMINANTS OF INSURANCE FIRMS’
PROFITABILITY IN MALAYSIA

SITI SURIANI BINTI ABD KARIM

Final Year Project Paper submitted in fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of
Bachelor of Business Administration
(Finance)

Faculty of Business and Management

June 2018

1



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this final year project paper was carried out in accordance
with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. 1t is original and is the results of
my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This
thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic

institution for any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and
Regulations for Undergraduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct
of my study and research. '

Name of Student : Siti Suriani binti Abd Karim

Student I.D. No. : 2015418308

Programme : Bachelor of Business and Administration (Hons)
Finance.

Faculty : Business and Management

Thesis : Determinants of Insurance Firms’ Profitability in
Malaysia

Signature of Student

Date : June 2018

ii



ABSTRACT

Will you be able to survive later if you wake up with a house burning and all of your
important things were destroyed? This is why insurance is important to everyone
because any kind of risks can happen anytime to anyone. Therefore, Insurance is
defined as a contract between the insurers and insured whereby the insurer have to pay
the insured a claims, on the happening of a certain event or compensate the actual loss
when it takes place, due to the risk insured. In Malaysia specifically, there are three
types of insurance policies which are life insurance, general insurance and life and
general insurance. Referring to the literature, most of the studies were conducted
associates with banking sectors yet only a few studies on the insurance sector. In
addition, only a few researches had done on the profitability determinants of insurance
firms in developing countries like Malaysia. There are four internal factors that will be
considered as the independent variables such as firm’s size, liquidity ratio, leverage
ratio and loss ratio. Meanwhile, return on assets (ROA) is used as the dependent
variable to determine the profitability of insurance firms. This study will conduct a
multiple regression model and it will only select a sample of total local ownership of
insurance companies that are listed in the board of Bank Negara Malaysia. There are a
total of 13 insurance companies that are owned by locals but only 10 that were chosen
because it has a complete data from year 2011 until 2016. Hence, the purpose of this
paper is to study the determinants of insurance firms in Malaysia.

iti



TABLE OF CONTENT

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENT
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8
1.9

Introduction

Research Background

Problem Statement

Research Questions

Research Objectives

Significance of the Study
Scope of the Study

Limitation of the Study

Definition of Key Terms

1.9.1
1.9.2
1.9.3
1.94

Firm Size
Liquidity Ratio
Leverage Ratio

Loss Ratio

Summary

CHAPTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2

Introduction

Return on Assets

Page
ii
iii

iv

viii

ix

NN N NN YD R R e e

@



Tables

Table 3.1

Table 3.2

Table 4.1

Table 4.2

Table 4.3

Table 4.4

Table 4.5

Table 4.6

Table 4.7

Table 4.8

LIST OF TABLES

Title

List of Insurance Firms in Malaysia with Completed Data
Formulas of variables used

Descriptive statistics

Correlation Test Results

Regression Results for Return on Assets as Dependent Variable
Normmality test

Breusch-Godfrey Serial Correlation LM Test
Heteroskedasticity Test: White

Ramsey RESET Test

Multicollinearity analysis

viii

Page

14

15

21

22

24

27

27

27

28

28



