

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

DETERMINANTS OF INSURANCE FIRMS' PROFITABILITY IN MALAYSIA

SITI SURIANI BINTI ABD KARIM

Final Year Project Paper submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Bachelor of Business Administration (Finance)

Faculty of Business and Management

June 2018

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this final year project paper was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and Regulations for Undergraduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and research.

Name of Student : Siti Suriani binti Abd Karim

Student I.D. No. : 2015418308

Programme : Bachelor of Business and Administration (Hons)

Finance.

Faculty : Business and Management

Thesis : Determinants of Insurance Firms' Profitability in

Malaysia

Signature of Student : O'O'O

Date : June 2018

ABSTRACT

Will you be able to survive later if you wake up with a house burning and all of your important things were destroyed? This is why insurance is important to everyone because any kind of risks can happen anytime to anyone. Therefore, Insurance is defined as a contract between the insurers and insured whereby the insurer have to pay the insured a claims, on the happening of a certain event or compensate the actual loss when it takes place, due to the risk insured. In Malaysia specifically, there are three types of insurance policies which are life insurance, general insurance and life and general insurance. Referring to the literature, most of the studies were conducted associates with banking sectors yet only a few studies on the insurance sector. In addition, only a few researches had done on the profitability determinants of insurance firms in developing countries like Malaysia. There are four internal factors that will be considered as the independent variables such as firm's size, liquidity ratio, leverage ratio and loss ratio. Meanwhile, return on assets (ROA) is used as the dependent variable to determine the profitability of insurance firms. This study will conduct a multiple regression model and it will only select a sample of total local ownership of insurance companies that are listed in the board of Bank Negara Malaysia. There are a total of 13 insurance companies that are owned by locals but only 10 that were chosen because it has a complete data from year 2011 until 2016. Hence, the purpose of this paper is to study the determinants of insurance firms in Malaysia.

TABLE OF CONTENT

		Page
AUT	HOR'S DECLARATION	ii
ABS	FRACT	iii
ACK	NOWLEDGEMENT	iv
TAB	LE OF CONTENT	${f v}$
LIST	OF TABLES	viii
LIST	OF FIGURES	ix
LIST	OF ABBREVIATIONS	x
СНА	PTER ONE INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Research Background	1
1.3	Problem Statement	4
1.4	Research Questions	4
1.5	Research Objectives	5
1.6	Significance of the Study	5
1.7	Scope of the Study	5
1.8	Limitation of the Study	6
1.9	Definition of Key Terms	6
	1.9.1 Firm Size	6
	1.9.2 Liquidity Ratio	7
	1.9.3 Leverage Ratio	7
	1.9.4 Loss Ratio	7
1.10	Summary	7
СНА	PTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW	8
2.1	Introduction	8
22	Return on Assets	Q

LIST OF TABLES

Tables	Title	Page
Table 3.1	List of Insurance Firms in Malaysia with Completed Data	14
Table 3.2	Formulas of variables used	15
Table 4.1	Descriptive statistics	21
Table 4.2	Correlation Test Results	22
Table 4.3	Regression Results for Return on Assets as Dependent Variable	24
Table 4.4	Normality test	27
Table 4.5	Breusch-Godfrey Serial Correlation LM Test	27
Table 4.6	Heteroskedasticity Test: White	27
Table 4.7	Ramsey RESET Test	28
Table 4.8	Multicollinearity analysis	28